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DECISION


Joyce S. Rubel’s real estate broker license is subject to discipline because Rubel closed a sales escrow account without notifying the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC), failed to adopt a written policy, failed to display a business sign, and failed to respond to a letter from the MREC within thirty days.

Procedure


On July 15, 2003, the MREC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Rubel’s license.  

On November 18, 2003, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to 

§ 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Rubel does not dispute and (b) entitle the 

MREC to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The MREC cites the request for admissions that was served on Rubel on October 7, 2003.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Rubel until December 4, 2003, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Rubel is licensed as a real estate broker, and her license was current and active at all relevant times.

2. Rubel maintained a sales escrow account at First Financial Bank of SE Missouri, Account No. 751818.  Rubel closed the sales escrow account and failed to notify the MREC of the change.

3. Prior to a June 2002 audit by the MREC, Rubel failed to adopt a written policy identifying and describing the relationships in which the broker and affiliated licenses may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer or tenant.

4. Prior to this audit, Rubel failed to display a business sign outside of her regular place of business.

5. By letter dated October 11, 2002, the MREC notified Rubel of possible violations of Chapter 339.  She was given thirty days to submit confirmation that she had the written policy and the business sign.

6. Rubel did not respond to this letter within thirty days.

7. By letter dated November 22, 2002, the MREC gave Rubel until December 3, 2002, to respond to the initial letter.

8. Rubel did not respond by December 3, 2002.

9. By letter dated January 7, 2003, the MREC requested that Rubel appear before it on March 19, 2003.  The letter asked Rubel to respond to the MREC prior to February 24, 2003, if she was unable to appear before it as requested.

10. Rubel did not respond to this letter within thirty days.

11. Rubel did not appear on March 19, 2003.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045.  The MREC has the burden of proving that Rubel has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100, which states:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.] 

Section 339.100.2 (14) – Violation of Law


The MREC cites § 339.105, which states in part:


2.  Before issuance of a broker license, each broker shall notify the [MREC] of the name of the financial institution in which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number of each such account, and shall file written authorization directed to each financial institution to allow the [MREC] or its authorized representative to examine each such account; such notification and authorization shall be submitted on forms provided therefor by the [MREC] but shall not be required in any case where maintenance of an escrow or trust account has been waived pursuant to subsection 1 of this section.  A broker shall notify the [MREC]  within fifteen days of any change of financial institution or account numbers.

(Emphasis added.)  Rubel admits that she failed to notify the MREC that she closed the First Financial account and that this is a violation of § 339.105.


The MREC cites § 339.760, which states:


1.  Every designated broker shall adopt a written policy which identifies and describes the relationships in which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities.

Rubel admits that she failed to adopt a written policy as described in this statute and that this is a violation of § 339.760. 


The MREC cites 4 CSR 250-8.010, which states:

(2) A broker’s business sign of sufficient size to identify it and bearing the name under which the broker or the broker’s firm is licensed, or the regular business name, shall be displayed outside of the broker’s regular place of business.

Rubel admits that she failed to display a business sign outside her regular place of business and that this is a violation of 4 CSR 250-8.010.


The MREC cites 4 CSR 250-8.170, which states:

(1) Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s] written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

Rubel admits that she did not respond within thirty days to the letters dated October 11, 2002, and January 7, 2003.  Rubel admits that she did not respond to the November 22, 2002, letter by December 3, 2002, but makes no admission as to the thirty-day requirement.  We are also reluctant to find cause for discipline for failing to respond within the thirty days to the January 7, 2003, letter.  The request for admissions indicates that the letter informed Rubel that she had more than thirty days – until February 24, 2003, to respond.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for Rubel’s violation of 4 CSR 250-8.170 in that Rubel failed to respond to the MREC’s letter dated October 11, 2002.  We do not find cause for discipline for failing to respond within thirty days to the other two letters.


We find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) for Rubel’s violation of § 339.105, 

§ 339.760, 4 CSR 250-8.010, and 4 CSR 250-8.170. 

Section 339.100.2(15) – Licensure Requirements


The MREC cites § 339.040, which sets forth the requirements for licensure:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, 

associates, or partner present, satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

The MREC argues and Rubel admits that her failure to notify the MREC that she closed the First Financial account constitutes incompetence to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public and the inability to maintain a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.


The MREC argues and Rubel admits that her failure to adopt a written policy that identifies and describes the relationships in which the broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer or tenant constitutes incompetence to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  


The MREC argues and Rubel admits that her failure to display a business sign outside her regular place of business constitutes incompetence to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.


Because these would be reasons to refuse to issue a license, there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15).

Section 339.100.2(18) – Other Conduct


The MREC argues that Rubel’s license is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(18).  Because we have found that Rubel’s conduct is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14) and (15), we conclude that it is not any “other” conduct under § 339.100.2(18).  We find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Rubel’s license under § 339.100.2(14) and (15).  We find no cause to discipline her license under § 339.100.2(18).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on December 31, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The MREC’s motion for summary determination argues that Rubel also admitted that she did not respond within thirty days of November 22, 2002.  Rubel admitted only that she did not respond to the November 22, 2002, letter by December 3, 2002.  She did not admit that she failed to respond within thirty days.
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